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April 25, 2001

Robin P. Parker, Esq.

New Motor Vehicle Board

1507 21st Street, Suite 330

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-01-057

Dear Ms. Parker:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May members of the New Motor Vehicle Board lend the use of a refrigerator to your agency?

CONCLUSION


If each requirement of Regulation18944.2 is fulfilled, use of the refrigerator is a gift to your agency rather than to the individuals using the refrigerator.  As such, the gift rules do not prohibit the members of the New Motor Vehicle Board from lending the use of a refrigerator in this manner.

FACTS

You are staff counsel with the New Motor Vehicle Board (“Board”).  The Board is a quasi-judicial agency with jurisdiction over the franchise relationship between new motor vehicle dealers and manufacturers.  It also serves as the appellate body for final decisions issued by the Director of the Department of Motor Vehicles concerning accusations filed against a dealer or manufacturer license.

The Board consists of five public members and four dealer members.  All of the dealer members and three public members are appointed by the Governor, one public 

member is appointed by the Speaker of the Assembly, and one is appointed by the Senate Rules Committee.  The Board’s Conflict of Interest Code provides, in part, that income received from a licensed new motor vehicle dealer must be reported.  Also, income received from “an applicant to the Board who has or has had during the filing period a petition pending before the Board” must be reported.

The Board held eleven meetings in 2000, and has already held three meetings this year.  Meetings are held several times a year in Sacramento.  The members voluntarily contribute to a “coffee kitty.”  A continental breakfast and refreshments are provided before a meeting.  For meetings held in Sacramento, lunch is ordered in and stored in a refrigerator in the Board’s offices.  The current refrigerator is at least 25 least years old.  In an effort to reduce energy consumption in compliance with the Governor’s Executive Orders, the staff unplugged the refrigerator.  This poses a problem for members when meetings are held in Sacramento.  Several dealer and public Board members offered to pay for a refrigerator and lend it to the Board.  It would be available for Board member use when meetings are held in Sacramento, and staff would also be able to use it.  The arrangements regarding the use of the refrigerator would be such that the members could request the staff to return the refrigerator at any time. 

ANALYSIS


Under the Act, “[n]o member of a state board or commission or designated employee of a state or local government agency shall accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $320
 if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.”  (Sections 89503(c).)

Section 82028(a) defines a “gift” as any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  Therefore, the use of the refrigerator is considered a gift under the Act.  However, Regulation 18944.2 describes the manner in which a gift is made to a public agency rather than to a particular public official.  We have enclosed this regulation for your information.  If each requirement of this regulation is fulfilled, the gift from the members is given to your agency and not to the individuals using the property, for purposes of the Act.  This same conclusion would apply if the members were to give, instead of merely allow the use of, the refrigerator to your agency.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  




Natalie Bocanegra

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  Pursuant to enclosed Regulation 18329(c)(3), informal assistance does not confer immunity.





�  The gift limit amount is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  As of January 1, 2001, the amount is $320.  (Section 89503(f); Regulation 18940.2(a).)





